No. 59, A.]

[Published March 30, 1899.

CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

session in 1901.

Appropriations for years 1299 and 1900, and for legislative wise appropriated, the sum of eighty-five hundred dollars, for the purchase of stationery for the state officers and departments for the years 1899 and 1900, and for the legislative session of 1901, said sum being the amount estimated to be necessary for the purpose specified.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1899.

No. 291, S.]

[Published March 30, 1899.

CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT to amend section 2023k, Wisconsin statutes of 1898, relating to the duties of the bank examiner.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chief clerk empowered to make examinations.

Section 1. Section 2023k, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: The chief clerk shall have power, under like conditions